
 

 

 
 

 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 13 November 2023 
Please ask for : Daphne Courtenage 

Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887476 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Monday, 20 November 
2023 at 6.00 pm in Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre 
  

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest from any councillor on any item 
on this agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of minutes 

 
(Pages 3 - 6) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 16 October 2023. 
 

 

 
4.   Fees and Charges - draft 

 
(Pages 7 - 32) 

 The Resources Portfolio Holder, Councillor Lesley McKay, and the 
Corporate Director Resources (S151 Officer), Clare James, have 
submitted a report for the proposed fee and charges (draft) for the 
2023/24 financial year.  
 
Committee members will have the opportunity to comment and ask 
questions of the Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director. 
 

 

 
5.   NWE Strategic Scrutiny Network Financial Scrutiny session - 

review 
 

(Pages 33 - 38) 

 Members were invited, and subsequently supplied with the minutes of, 
the North West Employers Strategic Scrutiny Network meeting held on 
17 October 2023. Wyre Council’s Corporate Director Resources, Clare 
James, gave a presentation at this meeting on Financial Scrutiny. 
 
Members can review the recorded meeting here.   
 

 

 
6.   Business Plan 2023/24, Quarterly Performance Statement (Quarter (Pages 39 - 52) 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=4-p2mzDfqJg


 

 

2: July - September) 
 

 The Corporate Director Communities, Marianne Hesketh, has 
submitted a report, the Council Business Plan 2nd Quarter Performance 
Statement 2023/24, July – September 2023. 
 

 

 
7.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 – update report 

 
(Pages 53 - 58) 

 The Corporate Director Resources, Clare James, has submitted a 
report updating the committee about the delivery of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24. Daphne Courtenage, Democratic 
Services Officer, will introduce the report and respond to questions and 
comments from councillors. 
 

 

 



 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 16 October 2023 at the Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre. 
 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present: 
Councillors Cartridge, Baxter, Amos, Beavers, Blair, Bolton, Collinson, Fail, Higgs and 
Martin 
 
Absent- apologies received: 
Councillors Sir R Atkins and A Walker 
 
Absent- apologies not received  
None. 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillor Vincent 
 
Officers present: 
Daphne Courtenage, Democratic Services Officer 
Rebecca Huddleston, Chief Executive 
 
Officers absent- apologies received: 
None. 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
22 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
  

23 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
4 September 2023 were confirmed as a correct record by those who were in 
attendance. 
  

24 Draft Council Plan Priorities  
 
The Chief Executive, Rebecca Huddleston, had submitted a report to provide 
the committee with an overview of the development of the Council Plan and 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

sought feedback on the proposed changes to the Council’s priorities and 
commitments. 
 
The Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council, Councillor Michael 
Vincent, were both in attendance at this meeting to respond to comments and 
questions from members. 
 
The Chief Executive introduced the item. She explained to members that the 
Business Plan had last been refreshed in March 2023; however, with all-out 
elections in May 2023, a more significant refresh was required following the 
elections. She said that members of the committee were being involved in an 
earlier stage of the refresh, and that members of staff were still working 
through the process as set out in the report. She expected the refresh of the 
plan to be complete, and for it to be submitted to council, in November 2023.  
 
She explained to members the process of the refresh up until that point. She 
highlighted to members that the plan would now be referred to as the Council 
Plan. She also mentioned the new proposal of developing measures to track 
progress against medium term priorities and commitments.  
 
Members agreed with the proposed changes to the name of the Council Plan 
as well as tracking measures against commitments and not just projects. 
They were pleased that they would still receive quarterly updates on this.  
 
Members raised the following additional comments/queries: 

• Increasing level of economic deprivation in the borough and what 
potential measures could be taken to address this 

• The need for a Tourism Strategy to improve town centres 
• Members praised the work of Mark Billington and Mark Broadhurst in 

the local communities 
• A separate council plan with more long-term goals, such as a ten year 

plan 
• A focus on big infrastructure issues 
• The reasoning  behind the new fourth council priority of “dynamic and 

customer focussed” 
• Wording of point five of “Growth and Prosperity” 
• Questions were raised over the projects being removed from the plan 

 
The Leader of the Council responded to comments and questions raised by 
members. He explained that many of the points they raised related to issues 
outside of the control of the council. He would take back comments raised by 
members but that there was only so much as a district council that Wyre could 
promise to do.  
He emphasised that many of the issues experienced in the borough were 
outside of the council’s control, such as the failed bid for the Strategic Town 
Centre Regeneration Framework. Big infrastructure projects, such as the 
railway line from Poulton to Fleetwood, was not in their decision to make and 
would also require external funding. He stressed the need for an achievable 
plan, and as discussions on a County Deal were ongoing, strengthened 
relationships with neighbouring authorities. 
 

Page 4



 

He agreed that a statement setting out the long term aspirations for the 
borough needed a place, but did not believe the Council Plan was the 
appropriate place for this.  
 
In regards to the additional council priority, he explained that this placed a 
focus on technology and efficiency, an in particular a council website that 
worked for residents.  
 
In response to questions raised over the projects to be removed from the 
plan, members requested information on the ongoing work on the Hillhouse 
Technology Enterprise Zone and the Cosy Homes in Lancashire (CHiL) 
initiative. It was agreed that quarterly updates on CHiL would be requested 
from Mark Broadhurst to monitor the eligibility requirements of the scheme. 
 
Following discussion, members noted the overview of the Council Plan 
development process. The Chair thanked the Chief Executive and the Leader 
for their work and their attendance at the meeting. 
  

25 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 – update report  
 
The Corporate Director Resources (S151 Officer), Clare James, submitted a 
report updating members on the progress of the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme 2023/24. 
 
Daphne Courtenage, Democratic Services Officer (DSO) introduced the 
report. 
 
She drew members’ attention to recommendations 2.2 and 2.3 of the report. 
She explained to members that the contract between the council and Citizens 
Advice Lancashire West (CALW) was up for renewal before May 2024; 
historically, a task group had been used to review the service level agreement 
and because of the timescale, this review would have to happen at some 
point soon. A draft scoping document for the task group had been attached at 
Appendix 2 of the report within the agenda pack.  
 
She recommended that as the review topic was more simple than past topics, 
it would be a good opportunity for new councillors to get an understanding of 
how task groups worked. Additionally, as other potential review topics were 
still in progress, it would be an opportune time to commission this task group 
and get the process started while they were waiting for more information on 
other topics. 
 
Members approved the recommendation at 2.2 of the report and agreed to 
commission the Citizens Advice Lancashire West task group.  
 
The DSO also drew members’ attention to recommendation 2.3, which asked 
the committee to consider their training needs. She informed members that an 
external review undertaken by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny in 
early 2021, and following workshops with officers and the previous scrutiny 
committee, an action plan of points detailing areas of improvement had been 
created. The action plan had been attached at Appendix 3 of the report.  

Page 5



 

 
She told members that many of the points raised in the action plan had been 
raised since 2021 and that they had improved on many of the points. In 
general terms, the committee were asked to consider their own training needs 
as both scrutiny members as well as ambassadors of good governance 
across the council.  
 
Members raised questions over capacity for additional task groups.  
 
Councillor Beavers raised the suggestion of a review topic on Fleetwood 
Market. She explained that stallholders were experiencing increased VAT 
rates, business rates and had been impacted by the market improvement 
works, and stallholders were having to leave the market. Councillor Collinson 
agreed that similar problems were experienced in Garstang.  
 
Councillors agreed that more information was needed on the business plan 
for the market and to monitor the number of stallholders and the impact recent 
development have had on these numbers. 
 
Members also discussed potentially having pre-meetings before big issue 
meetings, and agreed to trial this going forward. They also asked the DSO to 
continue to look for relevant training opportunities for scrutiny members.  
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.58 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 26 October 2023 
 

Page 6



 
 

The portfolio holder will make a decision on this item after seven days have elapsed 
(including the date of publication). 
 

Report of: Portfolio Holder Date of publication 

Marianne Hesketh, 
Corporate Director 
Communities, Mark 
Billington, Corporate 

Director Environment,  
Clare James, Corporate 

Director Resources 

Cllr Lynne Bowen, Leisure, 
Health and Community 
Engagement Portfolio 

Holder, Cllr Roger Berry, 
Neighbourhood Services 
and Community Safety 

Portfolio Holder, Cllr Peter 
Le Marinel, Planning Policy 
and Economic Development 
Portfolio Holder, Cllr Lesley 
McKay, Resources Portfolio 
Holder, Cllr Simon Bridge, 
Street Scene, Parks and 
Open Spaces Portfolio 

Holder 

 

 
Review of Fees and Charges 2024/25 

 
Key decision: Yes 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
To confirm proposed fees and charges for the 2024/25 financial year. 

2. Corporate priorities  
 

 2.1 
 

Increase income generation to support the Council’s budget. 

 2.2 Maximise commercial opportunities and improve the return from council 
assets, whether that be buildings or land, and deliver efficiencies. 
 

3. Recommendation 
   
 3.1 That the proposed fees and charges, as set out in Appendix 1, for the 

2024/25 financial year be approved and implemented from 1 April 2024. 
 

4. Background 
 

Portfolio Holder Report

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 4.1 
 

The Cabinet considers its charging policy as part of the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP). This was last considered by Cabinet at its meeting 
on 18 October 2023. 
 

 4.2 Charging for local services makes a significant 
[...]
nts to 
fees and charges for licensing are the responsibility of the Licensing 
Committee and will be considered in a separate report. 
 

  5.1.1 Pest Control 
To ensure that the council does not price itself out of the market 
and to remain competitive with other suppliers, it is proposed not 
to increase the fees from 1 April 2024, with one exception. The fee 
for delivery charges is to be removed as the council no longer 
delivers products to resident’s houses. The current forecast to 

Page 8



subsidise this service in 2023/24 is £46,590 (£57,503 at outturn in 
2022/23). 
 

  5.1.2 Environmental Permitting 
Environmental permitting charges are set by the Department for 
Environmental, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) and are statutory; 
the fees for 2024/25 will be in line with those set by DEFRA, 
however they have yet to be disclosed. 
 

  5.1.3 Food Safety 
The charges for issuing a Ship Sanitation Certificate are set by the 
Association of Port Health Authorities (APHA); the fees for 
2024/25 have yet to be disclosed. Other food safety charges are 
proposed to be increased by September’s CPI from 1 April 2024 
with the exception of the Food Premises Hygiene Re-rating 
Application which is to remain at the 2023/24 fee level. The Food 
Export Certificate and Water Sampling fees have been 
restructured to be more reflective of staff time and other 
associated costs involved in providing these services. 
 

  5.1.4 Fishery Hygiene 
These charges are fixed at 1 and 0.5 Euros and to be converted to 
Sterling using the European Union Central Bank exchange rates. 
 

  5.1.5 Private Water Supplies 
It is proposed to increase private water charges by September’s 
CPI from 1 April 2024. The fees have also been restructured to 
ensure clarity that the existing fees are per hours and any travel 
expenses and laboratory fees will be charged at cost. 
 

  5.1.6 Contaminated Land 
It is proposed to increase contaminated land charges by 
September’s CPI from 1 April 202
[...]
velopment control, building 
control, markets, estates and economic development.  
 
The majority of the Building Control fees are set in accordance with the 
Building Regulations Act 2010, allowing authorities to fix their own charges 
based on full cost recovery. The relevant Head of Service has the 
delegated authority to amend these fees as necessary. Similarly, all 
tenancy matters up to an annual sum of £25,000, including market rents 
are delegated to the relevant Head of Service. The fees for submitting 
planning applications required by legislation are set nationally and the 
current statutory fees came into force from 17 January 2018. 
 

  5.3.1 Development Control 
The majority of discretionary income relates to pre-application 
discussion fees, which need to be high enough to maintain a 
reasonable level of income and low enough to encourage 
applicants to come forward and seek pre-application meetings. 
The majority of fees have been increased to reflect staff time 
involved in these areas, plus a new charge has been included for 
the agreement of condition confirmation for major applications 
being £50 from 1 April 2024 onwards. 
 

  5.3.2 Building Control 
It is not proposed to increase the Building Control fees, effective 
from 1 April 2024 owing to the current levels within the building 
control reserve. 
 

  5.3.3 Markets 
For Fleetwood Market, it is not proposed to increase any charges 
with the exception of bringing the winter outside market rentals to 
50% in line with the summer charges. The charges are to be 
removed for the outdoor fresh produce kiosks as these are now 
under lease agreement. The fee for the gazebo hire is also to be 
removed as these are now included as part of the fee. There is to 
be a review of the structure of the market charges and any further 
changes will be approved as part of the review process. 
 

Page 11



No changes are proposed at Poulton Market. 
 
No changes are proposed for Cleveleys Market charges, apart 
from the removal of the introductory Food Offer. Whilst not yet 
formally agreed, if the market moves to an on street location, the 
fees will be aligned to those at Poulton Market. 
 
The charges at Market House Studio are to remain the same with 
the following exceptions: Membership Fees are to be removed. 
The monthly fees for Studio 3 are to increase by 10% from £126 to 
£138 and Studio 8 is to increase by 20% from £150 to £180 to 
reflect the space and demand for the facilities available. The 
structure for the short term bookings at Studio 4 are to include an 
hourly rate of £18 and for a lunchtime session that spans morning 
and afternoon periods a fee of £48 will apply, with a reduction of 
17% for the morning/afternoon/evening sessions from £30 to £25 
and the per day charge will decrease from £60 to £50. (All rates 
inclusive of VAT at 20%.) 
 

  5.3.4 Estates 
It is proposed to increase estates charges by September’s CPI 
from 1 April 2024.  
 

  5.3.5 Economic Development 
As the charges for the Wyre Business Award tickets (for setting up 
and hosting the awards) are on a cost recovery basis, the 
proposed 2024/25 charges are yet to be finalised.  
 

 5.4 Resources Portfolio 
 
Fees and charges within the responsibility of the Resources Portfolio 
include legal fees, local land charges, room hire (Civic Centre), street 
naming and numbering and some miscellaneous areas.  
 

  5.4.1 Legal Fees 
The authority to determine charges for the recovery of legal costs 
is delegated to the Corporate Director Resources.  
 

  5.4.2 Local Land Charges 
The determination of fees and charges for local land charges is 
delegated to the Corporate Director Resources. The council is 
required to ensure that, over a three year period, the total income 
from charges does not exceed the total costs of granting access to 
property records. There are no proposed changes to the current 
fees. 
 

  5.4.3 Room Hire (Civic Centre) 
There are no changes planned for the roo
[...]


• Watering down of the ‘Protected 
Officer’ status

P
age 35



Your council needs you!

?

?

?
£

£

£
£

?
? ?£

£?

P
age 36



Getting to know your council…
• What are the council’s key achievements over the 

last 12 months?

• What are the main areas of concern over the next 
12+ months – horizon scanning?

• Key documents – Corporate Plan, Statement of 
Accounts, Value for Money Commentary, Budget 
setting - Medium Term Financial Plan, Efficiency 
Plan

P
age 37



How does scrutiny work…

• Leave politics at the door…

• The role of the Chair and support

• Pre-meetings

• Prominence of the Work Programme

• Is it strategic? Does it add value?

• Themed meetings

• Invite the Executive… not just officers

P
age 38



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate 

Director Communities Overview & Scrutiny 20/11/23 

 
Council Business Plan – 2nd Quarter Performance Statement 2023/24 

July – September 2023 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

The dashboard style report (attached) gives a quick reference to quarterly 
progress against the council’s business plan projects and measures, along 
with commentary where issues have been identified.  
 

2. Project Updates 
 

 2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

There are 15 Business Plan projects split between the three ambitions 
within the Business Plan – Economy, People and Place.  
 
Whilst the majority of projects are on track, there are 3 showing Amber with 
minor issues. 
 

A summary of those with minor issues (Amber) are shown below: 
 
• Explore external funding and investment opportunities for our 

key council assets including theatres, markets and leisure 
facilities - Following cabinet approval in September a review of 
Marine Hall operations and to explore alternative providers is 
underway. GJG Consultancy have been appointed to progress the 
review. A soft market testing exercise is underway for Thornton Little 
Theatre. Deadline is end of October 2023.  

 
In the main hall 
[...]
e Lancashire West Contract review 
Members commissioned the task group at their last committee meeting. 
An email was sent out to all councillors asking for expressions of interest 
to be submitted by the 30 October. Eleven councillors put their name 
forwards and they were confirmed as members. The first meeting has 
been agreed for Wednesday 15 November at 6pm. 
 
YMCA Contract Review 
Following further requests for updates to the Leisure Provision task group 
proposal, officers have explained that they require more time to review 
the draft documents. However, they have suggested that the committee 
use the time to review the current service agreement with the YMCA 
leisure centres prior to its review in 2024. 
 
Annual Update from the NHS Lancashire and South Cumbria 
Integrated Care Board (ICB) 
At the meeting of the O&S Committee on 17 October 2022, members 
were given an update regarding Clinical Commissioning Groups, which 
have now been replaced by Integrated Care Boards as well as the 
statutory Integrated Care Partnership. The minutes of this meeting can be 
found here: https://wyre.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=11054  
Members are asked to consider areas of focus/questions to the 
Lancashire and South Cumbria representative prior to the meeting on 15 
January 2024. 
 

4. Work Programme 
 

 4.1 
 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2023/24 is 
attached at Appendix 1. 

 
report author telephone no. email date 

Daphne Courtenage 01253 887476 Daphne.courtenage@wyr
e.gov.uk 06/11/2023 

 
 
List of appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 
 
 

Page 54

https://wyre.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=1841&Ver=4
https://wyre.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=1841&Ver=4
https://wyre.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=11054
mailto:Daphne.courtenage@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:Daphne.courtenage@wyre.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2023/24:  

Committe
[...]
rding YMCA 
contract reviews 

2023/24 Housing Options Awaiting further 
information from 
officers. 

Looking further ahead: 
Date Topic Status 
2024/25 
 

Poulton to Fleetwood railway line Waiting on the 
outcomes of the 
Government funded 
business case and 
feasibility study 

2024/25 Tourism Strategy – review of the tourism 
corporate strategy 
 

Waiting on additional 
information from 
Marketing Lancashire 

 

Updated November 2023 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes

	4 Fees and Charges - draft
	Appx 1 - Fees Charges 2024-25 Budgets by Portfolio
	KEY
	Fees and Charges
	Schedule A - Pre-app (24-25)
	Schedule B - Building Control


	5 NWE Strategic Scrutiny Network Financial Scrutiny session - review
	6 Business Plan 2023/24, Quarterly Performance Statement (Quarter 2: July - September)
	Performance Reporting Tracker - Q2 2023-24
	BusinessPlan2023 Growth and Prosperity
	Economy Projects
	Economy Measures

	BusinessPlan2023_Environment and Climate
	Environment & Climate Projects
	Environment & Climate Measures

	BusinessPlan2023_People and Communities
	People Projects
	People Measures


	7 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 – update report
	20231106 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 202324  November 2023




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council 
held on Monday, 20 November 2023 at the Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre. 
 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee members present: 
Councillors Cartridge, Baxter, Amos, Sir R Atkins, Bolton, Collinson, Fail, Higgs, Martin 
and A Walker 
 
Absent- apologies received: 
Councillors Beavers and Blair 
 
Absent- apologies not received  
None.  
 
Other councillors present: 
None. 
 
Officers present: 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Penny Jones, Corporate Accountant 
Daphne Courtenage, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Officers absent- apologies received: 
 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
26 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
  

27 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
16 October 2023 were confirmed as a correct record by those who were in 
attendance. 
  

28 Fees and Charges - draft  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder, Councillor Lesley McKay, and the Corporate 



 

Director Resources (S151 Officer) submitted a report for the proposed fee 
and charges (draft) for the 2023/24 financial year. 
 
The Corporate Director Resources (S151 Officer) and the Corporate 
Accountant attended the meeting to respond to comments and questions from 
members.  
 
The Corporate Director explained to members that the draft fees and charges 
report is a consolidated report including changes from Portfolio Holders that is 
brought once a year to incorporate any changes into the budget setting 
process. Fees and charges were reactive, and portfolio holder reports could 
be brought at any time during the year, however they tried to consolidate this 
in one update.  
 
She told members that all the fees and charges set out within the report would 
be effective from 1 April 2024. Sometimes changes would be effective from 
alternative times, however this was not the case for this update. 
 
Highlighting paragraph 4.5 of the report, the Corporate Director explained that 
a number of fees and charges had been uplifted per consumer price inflation 
(CPI), which at September 2023 was 6.7%. This was common practice, to 
keep pace with inflation. However, this was not a blanket approach for all the 
fees and charges.  
 
In response to a question on the review process of the report, the Corporate 
Director explained that feedback and comments from this meeting would be 
fed back to the portfolio holders and a determination would be made on any 
proposed changes prior to the report being published.  
 
In response to a question on the rate of inflation used, the Corporate Director 
explained that using the September figure and not a more up to date one was 
the traditional approach and was the same used by government.  
 
The following paragraphs of the report were raised to members: 
 

• 5.1.1 Pest control  
• 5.1.7 and 5.1.8 Thornton Little Theatre, Marine Hall and Mount 
Pavilion  
• 5.1.9 Cemeteries  
• 5.2.2 Housing  
• 5.3.1 Development Control  
• 5.3.3 Markets  
• 5.4.3 Room hire (Civic Centre)  
• 5.5.3 Waste Management  
• 5.5.5 Leisure Development – Playing fields  

 
Members raised questions on the paragraphs highlighted and additional 
paragraphs not raised. These included: 
 
5.1.1  

• Questions over the benchmarking exercise and whether this was in line 



 

with other LAs  
• Whether the council was subsidising this service because prices were 
too competitive  
• One councillor asked that it be cascaded to officers to keep to 
scheduled appointments  
 

5.1.5 (private water supply)  
• Does the council have a private water supply, what is the relation to 
this proposed fee 

  
5.1.9  

• Whether there were extra charges for those being buried from outside 
the borough  
• Whether members of the public were willing to pay the £100 15 year 
lease fee and were any issues envisaged with this 

  
5.3.3  

• At the last meeting of the committee, a review topic was suggested to 
focus on Fleetwood Markets; how would this fit in with the fundamental 
review planned on this  
• Requested an explanation for the VAT increases  
• Members agreed for an evaluation on how the decarbonisation 
improvements would impact on the market  
• What impact would there be on additional revenue from fee increases 
for Market House studios 
 
• Any connections/lessons learnt from Morecambe with regeneration 
through art  
• Justification of increases in winter prices of market stalls  
• Need more context for price increases generally – to ensure a 
percentage column is included and previous data on price increases to be 
included  

  
5.4.3  

• Has the demand for room hire at the Civic Centre justified the fee 
increases  

  
5.5.3  

• Concerns over increases in fly-tipping with increases in charges  
• Need to monitor fly tipping following this increase – to be suggested 
when the project on this commences  

 
 
The Corporate Director responded to the questions raised by members.  
 

• 5.1.1 – The council ought to be benchmarking against other local 
authorities as well as private providers, some might offer services 
cheaper. A review was needed to ensure prices were correct. 

• 5.1.5 – the Environmental Health team at the council offered a service 
to test private water supplies 

• 5.1.9 – it was confirmed that those living outside the borough would be 



 

charged more; the Corporate Director said she would raise the 
question over concerns over the 15 year lease  

• 5.3.3 – a review of the market, its business management and in 
particular rental prices was needed and had been planned for the new 
year, a potential task group on this topic could coincide with this. In 
terms of the VAT increases, this had been identified through an 
external review and traders had been given a six month notice period 
of this, with payments starting in October 2023. The council had paid 
off the historic VAT payments. It would take around 12 months to 
review the impact of the improvements from the decarbonisation 
project but hoped the revamped market would be attractive to traders. 
Updates had been brought to the proposed fees and charges for 
Market House studios, any impact on additional revenue would be 
sought from officers and connections to Abingdon Street Market were 
being investigated. In terms of increasing the winter prices of the stalls, 
the justification was to bring these more in line with summer prices. 
The Corporate Director agreed to the suggestion for a column showing 
percentage increases as well as a column giving context to the last 
time a fee had been increased.  

• 5.4.3 – the redecoration of the committee rooms and Members Lounge 
had made a difference, with wedding bookings already increased. 
More time was needed to review this impact. 

• 5.5.3 – The Corporate Director acknowledged that BHW fees are 
sometimes linked to fly-tipping but no causal link has been established. 
The type of waste fly-tipped is not normally BHW that the paid for 
service would collect, they are very different in nature. The Corporate 
Director and members acknowledged that people not willing to pay the 
fee would not stop fly-tipping even if it was decreased. 

 
The Chair thanked the Corporate Director Resources and Corporate 
Accountant for their attendance at the meeting. 
  

29 NWE Strategic Scrutiny Network Financial Scrutiny session - review  
 
Members of the committee had been supplied with the minutes and 
presentation slides of the last meeting of the Strategic Scrutiny Network, run 
by North West Employers. A link to the recording of the meeting had also 
been included in the agenda pack.  
 
The Corporate Director Resources (S151 Officer) explained to members that 
she had been asked by the network to give a presentation on finance and 
scrutiny. She encouraged members to review these and to attend future 
sessions.  
  

30 Business Plan 2023/24, Quarterly Performance Statement (Quarter 2: 
July - September)  
 
The Corporate Director Communities had submitted the Council Business 
Plan 2nd Quarter Performance Statement 2023/24 update report. 
 
The Corporate Director Resources introduced the item to members. 



 

 
Councillor Fail raised a question regarding the Hillhouse Enterprise Zone and 
its job targets. He raised concerns over potential changes to these targets, 
and questioned whether these had changed from the original job targets set 
out in its masterplan. 
 
It was agreed with officers that an update on this would be circulated via 
email.  
 
Members thanked the Corporate Director Resources for her attendance at 
that meeting. 
  

31 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 – update report  
 
The Corporate Director Resources had submitted an update report on the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report. 
 
She highlighted to members paragraphs 3.2, 3.3 and 3.4.  
 
She informed members that the Citizens Advice Lancashire West task group 
had had its first meeting, and its next meeting was scheduled for the 14 
December.  
 
She explained to members that following further requests for information on 
the council’s leisure provision and the draft strategies relating to this, officers 
required more time to review the draft documents. However, it had been 
suggested that the committee could start discussions on a potential review of 
the YMCA contract agreement.  
 
She also reminded members that as part of the work programme, they were 
to invite the representative for the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated 
Care Board to their January 2024 meeting. She asked that members discuss 
potential questions they would like to bring to the meeting and agree a 
method of reviewing these.  
 
Members discussed current priorities for review topics, including those that 
had been raised at previous meetings. It was agreed that the current priority 
was Fleetwood Market, and members requested the DSO to begin 
discussions with officers and to bring information on the current situation to a 
future meeting. 
The previously discussed topics of housing options and the YMCA contract 
review would be included in the work programme workshop in February 2024.  
 
Members agreed to review the questions previously put to the ICB 
representative and to submit questions to the DSO via email. These would 
then be reviewed and agreed by the committee via email prior to their next 
meeting. 
 
 



 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.50 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: XXX 
 


